

## **PURCHASING DIVISION**

September 28, 2017

**TO: All Bidders** 

### **ADDENDUM NO. 2**

## Wall Removal at Durham Senior Center (IFB 18-007)

This **ADDENDUM No.2** forms part of Durham County's Invitation for Bids (IFB 18-007) – Wall Removal at Durham Senior Center. All other requirements of the original Specifications remain in effect in their respective order. Receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged on the Bid Form, Page 22, Item K.

- 1. Bids are due by 2:00 P.M., on October 12, 2017.
- 2. The Pre-Bid Conference was held on September 20, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. The list of attendees is attached.
- 3. The last date for submitting questions regarding this project was September 27, 2017, by 3:00 P.M. No questions were received.

## 4. The information below should be considered part of the Instructions to Bidders for this project (IFB 18-007):

For projects that equals or exceeds \$300,000.00 on the bids, a bid bond is required. No bid that equals or exceeds the \$300,000.00 amount will be considered or accepted unless accompanied by a Bid Guarantee in the form a cash deposit or certified check drawn on a bank authorized to do business in North Carolina and licensed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and is payable to the order of County of Durham, representing five percent (5%) of the total Bid. Said deposit to be retained by the Owner if the successful bidder fails to execute the contract within fifteen (15) days after the award or gives satisfactory Surety as required by law.

Such deposit of cash or certified check may be held by the County of Durham until the successful bidder has executed and delivered the contract documents, including Performance and Payment Bonds, to the County of Durham. Bid deposits submitted in the form of cash, cashier's check or certified check will be deposited in the County's account as required by North Carolina Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act (N.C. General Statute Chapter 159, Article 3).

Addendum No. 2 IFB 18-007 Page 2

### 5. Please note additional information below:

- The box culvert is reinforced concrete, 6' wide and 3' height (interior dimensions).
- The box culvert was specified to meet H 20-44 loading, with 2 24,000 pound axles at 4' spacing.
- The culvert appears to have a minimum 3.5' 4' of cover.

**Note:** It will be the contractor's responsibility to protect the culvert during the proposed construction project. If the culvert is damaged, the contractor will be required to repair the culvert with no additional expense to the Owner.

Should you have any questions regarding this Addendum, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Hílda W. Wílliams

Hilda W. Williams Senior Procurement Specialist (919) 560-0054 Chuck Hill, P.E. **Coulter Jewell Thames P.A.** (919) 682-0369

**End of Addendum No. 2** 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

# Wall Removal at Durham Senior Center (IFB 18-007) September 20, 2017 @ 10:00 A.M.

Name	Company Name	Telephone Number	E-Mail Address
1. ALAN KOZAR	RIGES HARROD BUILDERS INC.	919-687-011	APDAR CRIGGSHARROD CON
2. CHUCK HILL	COULTER JEWEL THANES	919-632-0363	chill @ citpa. ram
3. EDDIE HEMAN	5BC CONTRACTING INC	919 - 734-3486	Frappie 9992 & Cmail. Com
4. Eli MS litchean	Dco ban. Services	919-560-7220	emeluteheon @ de conc. gov.
5. Ray Ellis	GEN. SPLV.	D OY35	Mrellis & OlcoNC. SOU
6. Mildu Willlean,	Jun chasing - Durlo		919-560-0054 huilliams a) deane.gov
7.			) V
œ			
σ			
10			
12.			
13.			
14.			
15.			
16.			
17.			
18.			
19.			
20.			